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1 ENTV 5545 – Instruction Manual

This product has been tested at a computed kickback angle (CKA) of no greater than 23.5 degrees.

WARNING • PLEASE READ

Contents

.....................................................................................................................................1

.................................................................................................................3

.........................................................................3

.....................................................................................................................A/5

....................................................................................................................6

........................................................................................................................8

....................................................................................................................8

.........................................................................................................10

.................................................................................................................................12

........................................................................................................................................16

UNPACKING

ASSEMBLY

I - Introduction

CAUTION!

Do not dispose of electrical products together with household waste!

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

tv 5545-cs2.indd   1
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2 TV 5545EN

DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS

instructions on its use.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   2
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3Instruction Manual EN

III - Safety instructions 
for work with 
gas chain saws

WARNING: When using gas tools, 
basic safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of serious personal injury 
and/or damage to the unit.
instructions before operating this product and 

or medication.

chain saw at least 3 m from the fuelling point 

before starting the engine.

5.  Do not allow other persons to be near when 

starting or cutting with the chain saw. Keep 

path from the falling tree.

chain when the engine is running.

trigger is released.

saw down.

brush and saplings because slender material 

Model: TV 5545
3

3

3

2

tv 5545-cs2.indd   3
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4 TV 5545EN

areas.

16. Do not operate a chain saw in a tree unless 

sonnel.

appropriate guide bar scabbard.

engine of chain saw is running.

ate the saw. This prohibition does not concern 

the chain saw for purposes for which it was 

building materials.

NOTE.
consumer or occasional user. This model is intend

the fact that the gas chain saw is equipped with 

KICKBACK SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
KICKBACK NOSE or TIP

wood closes in and pinches the saw chain in the 

can reduce or eliminate the element of sur

dents.

maintain control of the saw. Don’t let go.

ting is free from obstructions. Do not let the 

height.

tenance instructions for the saw chain.

NOTE.
met the kickback performance.

IMPORTANT SAFETY.
MORE ABOUT KICKBACK

WARNING: Kickback can lead to dan

gerous loss of control of the chain saw and re

leading cause of most accidents.

  

Fig. 1A                             Fig. 1B

BEWARE OF:

A

tv 5545-cs2.indd   4
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5Instruction Manual EN

ROTATIONAL 
KICKBACK (Fig. 1A)

THE PUSH (PINCH
KICKBACK) AND 
PULL REACTIONS
(Fig. 1B)

A = Kickback path
B = Kickback reaction

KICKBACK NOSE or TIP of 

closes in and pinches the saw chain in the cut. 

back toward the operator.

PINCHING the saw chain along the BOTTOM of 

PULL
from the operator.

PINCHING the saw chain along the TOP of the 

PUSH
toward the operator.

KICKBACK SAFETY LABELS

tempting to operate this unit.

(Fig. 2)

WARNING:  Used to warn that an 

unsafe procedure should not be performed.

RECOMMENDED

Fig. 2

WARNING:
1. Beware of kickback.

2. Do not attempt to hold saw with one hand.

RECOMMENDED:

IV - Know your product

19. Throttle Trigger

20. Chain Catcher

SAFETY FEATURES

2. LOW KICKBACK SAW CHAIN helps signifi

and guard links.

4. SPARK ARRESTER SCREEN retains carbon 

5.  CHAIN BRAKE LEVER / HAND GUARD

slips off the front handle while saw is running.

5. CHAIN BRAKE

10.STOP SWITCH

11. SAFETY TRIGGER
celeration of the engine. Throttle trigger (19) 

depressed.

20. CHAIN CATCHER

tv 5545-cs2.indd   5
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6 TV 5545EN

ing operation. The chain catcher is designed to 

intercept a whipping chain.

22.SPIKED BUMPER

NOTE.
parts.

V - Assembly instructions

saw:

ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

WARNING: Do not start saw engine 

GUIDE BAR / SAW CHAIN / CLUTCH
COVER INSTALLATION

WARNING:

CAUTION: To ensure the bar and 

bar with the oil passage hole (A) as illustrated 

Guide bar installation

into the disengaged position (Fig. 3B).

(Fig. 3C).

the clutch drum and sprocket (Fig. 3D).

guide bar (Fig. 3E).

(A) pointing clockwise around loop (Fig. 3F).

Fig. 3A

Fig. 3FFig. 3E

Fig. 3DFig. 3C

Fig. 3B

the sprocket teeth (Fig. 3G).

around the end of the bar (Fig. 3G).

gages the bar sprocket (Fig. 3H).

ment hole on the bar (Fig. 3J).

kit and install it so the bent edges (top and bot

(Fig. 3K).

(Fig. 3L).

tv 5545-cs2.indd   6
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7Instruction Manual EN

NOTE. The guide bar retaining nuts are installed 

Fig. 3J Fig. 3K Fig. 3L

Fig. 3G Fig. 3H

SAW CHAIN TENSION ADJUSTMENT

formance and prolonged chain life.

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

Fig. 4A for information concerning 

ment (C).

Fig. 4A

To adjust saw chain:

screw (D) clockwise to increase chain tension. 

Turning screw counterclockwise will decrease 

(Fig. 4B).

NOTE.

screw clockwise.

of bar in the uppermost position and tighten the 

Fig. 4B

CHAIN BRAKE MECHANICAL TEST

WARNING: The purpose of the chain 

intended measure of protection if the saw is 

tv 5545-cs2.indd   7
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8 TV 5545EN

To test chain brake:

1. The chain brake is disengaged (chain can 

locked (Fig. 5A).

2. The chain brake is engaged (chain is stopped) 

(Fig. 5B).

NOTE.

ice centre for repair.

Fig. 5A Fig. 5B

VI - Fuel and lubrication

FUEL

WARNING:

WARNING:

occurrence.

MIXING FUEL

WARNING:

  

FUEL MIXING TABLE

cm3

1 25
2 50
3 75
5 125
10 250

1 part lubricant

RECOMMENDED FUELS

CHAIN AND BAR LUBRICATION

chain.

VII - Operating 
        instructions

ENGINE PRE-START CHECKS

(Fig. 6).

(Fig. 6).

fore starting unit (Fig. 6).

tv 5545-cs2.indd   8
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9Instruction Manual EN

AB

C

Fig. 6

TO START ENGINE

(Fig. 7A)

 (C) 

(Fig. 7B).

(Fig. 7C).

(Fig. 7D).

Fig. 7A

A

Fig. 7B

A

B

C

Fig. 7C

A

B

C

Fig. 7D

and then the latch (Fig. 7E).

(Fig. 7F)

(Fig. 7G).

(Fig. 7H).

(Fig. 7I).

(Fig. 7J)

instructions.

C

A

B

Fig. 7E Fig. 7F

Fig. 7G

A

B

C

D

Fig. 7F

Fig. 7K

A

B

C

Fig. 7J

RE-STARTING A WARM ENGINE
(I).

3. Depress the primer bulb 10 times.

gine should start.

TO STOP ENGINE

idle speed.

 to stop engine.

NOTE.
.

CHAIN BRAKE OPERATIONAL TEST

Test chain brake as follows:

(Fig 8).

tv 5545-cs2.indd   9
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10 TV 5545EN

gine off and return the chain brake to the dis

engaged position.

A B

C

Fig. 8

WARNING:

forward.

SAW CHAIN / BAR LUBRICATION

WARNING:

Adequate lubrication of the saw chain is essen

NOTE.

AUTOMATIC OILER

(Fig. 9).

Fig. 9

VIII - General cutting
instructions

FELLING

cuts determine the direction the tree will fall.

WARNING: A retreat path (A) should 

Fig. 10A).

CAUTION:

to roll or slide downhill after it is felled.

NOTE.

the location of larger branches and natural lean of 

Fig. 10A

tv 5545-cs2.indd   10
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11Instruction Manual EN

f

WARNING: Do not cut down a tree 

during high or changing winds or if there is a 

Do not cut down a tree if there is a danger of 

General guidelines for felling trees:

don’t make the lower cut too deep into the trunk. 

The notch (C) should be deep enough to create 

notch should be wide enough to direct the fall of 

the tree for as long as possible.

WARNING:
that has been notched.

notch (C) (Fig. 10B).

Fig. 10B

rection is lost.

WARNING:

animals or obstacles.

Felling cut:

also control felling (Fig. 10C).

(Fig. 10D).

Fig. 10C Fig. 10D

WARNING: As the felling cut gets close 

along retreat path (Fig. 10D).

LIMBING

porting limbs (A) until after the log is bucked (cut) 

into lengths (Fig. 11).

Branches under tension should be cut from the 

WARNING:
standing on tree trunk.

BUCKING

the log from pinching the bar and chain. Be careful 

that the chain does not cut into the ground when 

bucking as this causes rapid dulling of the chain.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   11
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12 TV 5545EN

uphill side. 

into the ground (Fig. 12A).

(Fig. 12B).

pinching (Fig. 12C).

NOTE.

Fig. 11 Fig. 12A

Fig. 12B Fig. 12C

BUCKING USING A SAWHORSE

(Fig. 13).

Fig. 13

B. Keep the left arm as straight as possible.

C. Keep weight on both feet.

CAUTION:

lubricated.

IX - Maintenance

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

lar inspection and care will increase life and im

This maintenance checklist is a guide for such a 

program.

10 20

Chain Brake 

Components

AIR FILTER

CAUTION:

To clean air filter:

(B) (Fig. 14).

NOTE.
filters.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   12
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13Instruction Manual EN

CAUTION:

A

B

Fig. 14

FUEL FILTER

CAUTION:

replaced after each 20 hours of use. Drain fuel 

2. Disconnect fuel hose (A) from carburettor fit

ting.

or long needle nosed pliers. Disconnect filter 

and discard.

NOTE.

tioned in front right corner.

(Fig. 15).

cap.

C

D

B

A

Fig. 15

D

C

A B

Fig. 16

OIL FILTER

NOTE. Drain oil tank before changing filter

1. Disconnect oil hose (A) from pump fitting (B).

2. Use a wire with a hook (C) and pull oil filter (D) 

through filler opening

into tank so filter is positioned in bottom of 

tank.

5. Cut hose to fit and push it on to oil pump fitting 

(Fig. 16).

SPARK ARRESTER SCREEN (FIG. 17)

NOTE. A clogged spark arrester screen will dramati

E

D C

B

A

Fig. 17

SPARK PLUG

NOTE.

2. Disconnect the wire connector from the spark 

(Fig. 18).

Fig. 18 Fig. 19

tv 5545-cs2.indd   13
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14 TV 5545EN

CARBURETTOR ADJUSTMENT

mum performance.

STORING A CHAIN SAW

quires storage maintenance. Unless the storage 

CAUTION:

following procedures.

plug.

place spark plug (Fig. 19).

NOTE.

REMOVING A UNIT FROM STORAGE

combustion chamber.

3. Clean and gap spark plug or install a new spark 

plug with proper gap.

FUEL AND LUBRICATION section.

GUIDE BAR MAINTENANCE

which supports and carries the saw chain) sprock

Sprocket tip lubrication:

CAUTION:

recommended after 10 hours of use or once a 

clean guide bar sprocket tip before lubrication.

Tools for lubrication:

The lube gun (not included in the kit) is recom

sprocket tip. The lube gun is equipped with a nee

plication of grease to the sprocket tip.

WARNING:

NOTE.

2. Clean the guide bar sprocket tip.

sprocket tip (Fig .20).

procedure until the entire sprocket tip has been 

greased.

Fig. 20

saw with chain that is too tight will contribute to 

rapid bar wear.

maintenance procedures are recommended.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   14
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15Instruction Manual EN

WARNING: 

Fig. 21

(Fig. 22) (Fig. 21).

the same width and length.

WARNING: A sharp chain produces 

then round off the front corner (Fig. 23).

WARNING:
the depth gauge is as important as proper 

sharpening of the chain.

Fig. 22 Fig. 23

Guide bar
working hours to ensure uniform wear.

(Fig. 24).

(Fig. 25).

WARNING:

Fig. 24 Fig. 25

Bar wear

Oil passages
be cleaned to ensure proper lubrication of the bar 

and chain during operation.

NOTE. The condition of the oil passages can be 

CHAIN MAINTENANCE
Chain tension:

hand.

Breaking in a new saw chain:

after as few as 5 cuts. This is normal during the 

WARNING:

cause damage to the sprocket.

Chain lubrication:

Adequate lubrication of the bar and chain dur

friction with the guide bar.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   15
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16 TV 5545EN

Chain sharpening:

Chain sharpening requires special tools to ensure 

that cutters are sharpened at the correct angle 

we recommend that the saw chain be profession

TROUBLESHOOTING THE ENGINE

Problem Probable cause Corrective action

Unit won’t start or starts but will not run.

Clean / gap or replace plug.

setting.

setting.

Clean / gap or replace plug.

setting.

X - Warranty

saws is determined in the guarantee card.

well as defects in workmanship will be corrected 

free of charge through replacement or repair.

back to the dealer or is presented to the author

initial condition.

Notes

using this product.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   16
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17Gebrauchsanweisung DE

ACHTUNG – BITTE LESEN

.
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AUSPACKEN

ZUSAMMENBAU

I - Einführung

ACHTUNG!

„Achtung“ oder „Warnung“ be

Werfen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll!

UMWELTSCHUTZ

tv 5545-cs2.indd   17
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18 TV 5545DE

Handschuhe tragen.

and

BEDEUTUNG DER SYMBOLE

tv 5545-cs2.indd   18
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19Gebrauchsanweisung DE

III - Sicherheitsinstrukto
nen bei dem Gebrauch 
der Kettensägen mit
Treibstoffantrieb

ACHTUNG! Bei der Arbeit mit 
treibstoffbetriebenen Werkzeugen müssen 
stets folgende Grundschutzmaßnahmen 
beachtet werden, um das Risiko von 
ernsten Körperverletzungen und/oder 
Schaden am Gerät zu mindern. 

schen oder Tiere aufhalten.

kel des fallenden Baumes eingeplant haben.

II - Technische Angaben

Modell: TV 5545
3

3

3

2

tv 5545-cs2.indd   19
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20 TV 5545DE

sind.

Ausbildung.

Brandgefahr.

alien.

HINWEIS: Der nachfolgende Anhang ist haupt

kommen. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
BEI RÜCKSCHLÄGEN

los.

keit

der Kette..

tv 5545-cs2.indd   20
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21Gebrauchsanweisung DE

HINWEIS:

BESONDERS WIRCHTIG FÜR DIE 
SICHERHEIT AUSFÜHRLICHER ÜBER 
DEN RÜCKSCHLAG

ACHTUNG:

der Kettendrehung oder einer eingeklemmten 

  

Abb. 1A                             Abb. 1B

ACHTEN SIE AUF:
DREH- 
RÜCKSCHLAG 
(Abb. 1A)

REAKTIONEN BEI
KLEMMRÜKSCHLAG
(Abb. 1B)

Rückschlag NASE 
oder SPITZE

werden.

Bei Einklemmen Unterkante 
von 

nach
KLEMMT Oberkante 

person zurückschlagen.

WARNSCHILD FÜR RÜCKSCHLAG (Abb. 2)

gendes:

ACHTUNG:

EMPFOHLEN

Abb. 2

ACHTUNG:

EMPFOHLEN:

IV - Bekanntmachung 
       mit der Kettensäge

3. Kettenspannschraube

16. Betriebsschalter

21. Kupplungsabdeckung

22. Anschlagkralle

tv 5545-cs2.indd   21
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22 TV 5545DE

MASSNAHMEN FÜR 
BESSERE SICHERHEIT

2. Sägekette mit geringem Rückschlag

4. Funkengitter

5. Kettenbremshebel / Handschütz

5. Kettenbremse

10. Stoppschalter

11. Sicherheitsauslöser

20. Kettenfänger

soll eine um sich schlagende Kette auffangen.

22. Die Anschlagkralle

HINWEIS:

V - Anweisungen für 
     den Zusammenbau

WERKZEUGE FÜR DEN ZUSAMMENBAU

gestellt).

VORAUSSETZUNGEN FÜR 
DEN ZUSAMMENBAU

ACHTUNG:

ANBRINGEN DER LEITSCHIENE / 
FÜHRUNGSSCHIENE / SÄGEKETTE / 
KUPPLUNGSABDECKUNG

ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

den (Abb. 3A).

(Abb. 3B) 

bremsabdeckung (C) (Abb. 3C).

det (Abb. 3D).

(Abb. 3E).

(Abb. 3F).

tv 5545-cs2.indd   22
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23Gebrauchsanweisung DE

Abb. 3A

Abb. 3FAbb. 3E

Abb. 3DAbb. 3C

Abb. 3B

(Abb. 3G).

(Abb. 3G).

(Abb. 3H).

(Abb. 3J).

(Abb. 3K).

HINWEIS:

Abb. 3J Abb. 3K Abb. 3L

Abb. 3G Abb. 3H

EINSTELLEN DER KETTENSPANNUNG

gern.

VORSICHTIG: Die neue Kette dehnt 

ACHTUNG:

der Kette hochfeste Handschuhe.

sich die (Abb. 4A)

den soll (C) angegeben sind.

Abb. 4A

tv 5545-cs2.indd   23
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24 TV 5545DE

Einstellen der Sägekette:

(Abb. 4B).

anliegt und sich mit der behandschuhten Hand 

HINWEIS:

fest an. 

Abb. 4B

MECHANISCHER TEST 
DER KETTENBREMSE

ACHTUNG: Die Bestimmung der Ket

Um die Kettenbremse zu prüfen:

1. Die Kettenbremse ist entkuppelt (Kette kann 

(Abb. 5A).

2. Die Kettenbremse ist eingekuppelt (Kette ist 

bewegen lassen (Abb. 5B).

HINWEIS: Der Bremshebel sollte in beiden 

Abb. 5A Abb. 5B

VI - Treibstoff Und Ölen

TREIBSTOFF

ACHTUNG:

gelagert wurde.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   24
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



25Gebrauchsanweisung DE

ACHTUNG:

ZUBEREITUNG DER 
TREIBSTOFFMISCHUNG

schen.

ACHTUNG:

  

Tabelle für Treibstoffmischung

cm3

1 25
2 50
3 75
5 125
10 250

EMPFEHLUNGEN FÜR DIE TREIBSTOFFE

entsprechen. 

ÖLEN DER KETTE UND DER SCHIENE

VII - Bedienungsanleitung

PRÜFUNGEN VOR DEM ANLASSEN 
DES MOTORS

tigen Treibstoffmischung auf (Abb. 6).

(Abb. 6).

(Abb. 6).

AB

C

Abb. 6

ANLASSEN DES MOTORS

(Abb. 7A).

(Abb. 7B).

(Abb. 7C).

(Abb. 7D).

Abb. 7A

A

Abb. 7B

A

B

C

tv 5545-cs2.indd   25
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26 TV 5545DE

Abb. 7C

A

B

C

Abb. 7D

dann die Taste los (Abb. 7E).

(Abb. 7F).

(Abb. 7G).

(Abb. 7H).

(Abb. 7J).

(Abb. 7K)

C

A

B

Abb. 7E Abb. 7F

Abb. 7G

A

B

C

D

Abb. 7F

Abb. 7K

A

B

C

Abb. 7J

ERNEUTES ANLASSEN 
DES WARMEN MOTORS

(I)

ANHALTEN DES MOTORS

.

HINWEIS:

nach unten .

BETRIEBSTEST DER KETTENBREMSE

Testen der Kettenbremse:

und ebene Unterlage.

rechten Hand (Abb. 8).

tenbremshebel (C).

A B

C

Abb. 8

A

tv 5545-cs2.indd   26
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27Gebrauchsanweisung DE

ACHTUNG:
Kettenbremse langsam und mit Bedacht. Die 

ACHTUNG:

Kundendienst.

ÖLEN DER SÄGEKETTE UND DER 
FÜHRUNGSSCHIENE

oder Teerbildung.

HINWEIS:

AUTOMATISCHER ÖLER

Abb. 9

VIII - Anleitungen zum 
         Schneiden mit der 
         Kettensäge

FÄLLEN

ACHTUNG:

(Abb. 10A)

dargestellt ist.

ACHTUNG:

herunterrollen oder herunterrutschen wird.

HINWEIS:

Abb. 10A

tv 5545-cs2.indd   27
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28 TV 5545DE

ACHTUNG:

Baumfällen:

Baumstamm kommt. Die Kerbe (C) sollte so tief 

ACHTUNG:

aus (Abb. 10B).

Abb. 10B

tung nicht mehr kontrollieren. 

ACHTUNG:

sind.

Fallschnitt:

(Abb. 10C).

(Abb. 10D).

Abb. 10C Abb. 10D

ACHTUNG:

(Abb. 10A).

ENTFERNEN VON ZWEIGEN

(Abb. 11).

ACHTUNG:

Baumstamm stehen.

tv 5545-cs2.indd   28
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29Gebrauchsanweisung DE

QUERSCHNEIDEN

schnell stumpf. 

Hangseite.

(Abb. 12A).

(Abb. 12B).

(Abb. 12C).

HINWEIS:

Abb. 11 Abb. 12A

Abb. 12B Abb. 12C

ZUSCHNEIDEN AUF DEM SÄGEBOCK

(Abb. 13).

Abb. 13

lich.

VORSICHT:

IX - Wartung

VORBEUGENDE WARTUNG

erforderlich sein.
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30 TV 5545DE

brauch

sstunden

10 20

Bei Bedarf 

Bei Bedarf 

LUFTFILTER

VORSICHT:

Reinigen des Luftfilters:

(Abb. 14).

HINWEIS:
haben.

die Befestigungsschrauben der Abdeckung 

an.

ACHTUNG:

A

B

Abb. 14

TREIBSTOFF- FILTER

VORSICHT:

die Drosseldichtung.

HINWEIS:
aus dem Tank heraus.

der mit der Drosseldichtung (B).

ckung (Abb. 15).

Tanks auf.

C

D

B

A

Abb. 15

D

C

A B

Abb. 16

ÖLFILTER

HINWEIS:

pendichtung (B).
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liegt.

(Abb. 16).

FUNKENGITTER (ABB. 17)

HINWEIS:

E

D C

B

A

Abb. 17

ZÜNDKERZE

HINWEIS:

gestellt ist.

(Abb. 18).

Abb. 18 Abb. 19

VERGASEREINSTELLUNG

tung eingestellt.

torisierten Kundendienst.

AUFBEWAHREN DER KETTENSÄGE

ACHTUNG:

nuten).

(Abb. 19).

HINWEIS:
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INBETRIEBNAHME DER SÄGE 
NACH LAGERUNG

WARTUNG DER LEITSCHIENE

Ölen der Zahnung:

ACHTUNG:

spruches.

Werkzeuge für das Ölen:

VORSICHT:

HINWEIS:

(Abb. 20).

Abb. 20

den.

ACHTUNG:

Abb. 21

richteten Bewegungen (Abb. 22)

(Abb. 21) beachten.

alle gleich breit und lang sein.
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ACHTUNG:

det werden (Abb. 23).

ACHTUNG:

Abb. 22 Abb. 23

Leitschiene

umgedreht (gewendet) werden. 

gekauft werden) (Abb. 24).

(Abb. 25).

ACHTUNG:

Abb. 24 Abb. 25

Schienenabnutzung

Öldurchlässe

HINWEIS:

WARTUNG DER KETTE
Kettenspannung:

Einlaufen lassen einer neuen Sägenkette:

ACHTUNG:

werden.

Ölen der Kette:

ne.
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Schärfen der Kette:

MÖGLICHE STÜRUNGEN UND IHRE BEHEBUNG

Festgestellte Störung Mögliche Ursache Beseitigung

nicht weiter.

autorisierten Kundendienst einstellen.

autorisierten Kundendienst einstellen.

autorisierten Kundendienst einstellen.

autorisierten Kundendienst einstellen.

X - Garantie

legt.

geschlossen.

wird.

Bemerkungen

duktes beginnen.
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RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ • À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

Table des Matières

................................................................................................................................... 35 

............................................................................................................ 37

................................... 37

...................................................................................................... A/39

...........................................................................................................

...............................................................................................

................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................... 52

DÉBALLAGE

ASSEMBLAGE

I - Introduction

ATTENTION!

Ne pas jeter les outils électroportatifs avec les ordures ménagères !

RESPECT DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
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LÉGENDE 

instructions d’utilisation.
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III - Regles de securite 
       lors du travail avec 
       des tronçonneuses 
       a essence

ATTENTION: Il est un certain nom-
bre de mesures générales à prendre lors du 
travail avec des outils à combustion interne 
pour diminuer le risque de lésions graves 
et/ou les pannes d’outil. 

corps.

Modèle: TV 5545
3

3

3

2
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38 TV 5545FR

moteur.

incendie.

NB:

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
POUR ÉVITER LE REBOND 

risque d’accident lors de l’utilisation.

tesse du moteur.

NB: 
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TRÈS IMPORTANT POUR LA 
SÉCURITÉ – LE REBOND EN DÉTAIL

ATTENTION:

cause principale pour la plupart des accidents. 

  

Fig. 1A                             Fig. 1B

FAITES ATTENTION AUX:

REBOND A 
TOURNEMENT 
(Fig. 1A)

EFFETS CHEZ UN RE-
BOND DE BLOCAGE
(Fig. 1B)

A = Arrachement

       du rebond

LA PARTIE ANTÉ-
RIEURE ou L’EXTRÉMITÉ DU GUIDE-CHAÎNE

tion de l’utilisateur.

LE BLOCAGE LA PARTIE IN-
FÉRIEURE ARRACHE
neuse de la prise de l’utilisateur. 

LE BLOCAGE LA PARTIE
SUPÉRIEURE REFOULE

PLAQUE D’AVERTISSEMENT 
AUX REBONDS (FIG. 2)

MISE EN GARDE: NON
en garde contre une pratique dangereuse)

OUI 
               )

Fig. 2

MISE EN GARDE:

une seule main.

guide.

RECOMMENDATION:

IV - Connaitre la 
       tronçonneuse 

8. Bougie
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LIGNES DIRECTRICES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

pour faciliter la recherche.

2. CHAÎNE DE SÉCURITÉ

4. ECRAN PARE-ÉTINCELLES
particules de carbone et autres particules in

5. LEVIER DU FREIN DE CHAÎNE / PROTÈGE-
MAIN

d’utilisation.

5. FREIN DE CHAÎNE

10.INTERRUPTEUR ARRÊT

11. GÂCHETTE DE SÉCURITÉ

20.ATTRAPE-CHAÎNE

22.GRIFFE D’ABATTAGE

cales.

NB: 

V - Instructions 
d’assemblage

KIT D’ASSEMBLAGE 

l’utilisateur).

CONDITIONS À REMPLIR LORS 
DE L’ASSEMBLAGE

MISE EN GARDE:

MONTAGE DU GUIDE-CHAÎNE / 
DE LA CHAÎNE / 
DU COUVERCLE DE L’EMBRAYAGE

MISE EN GARDE: 

ATTENTION:

(Fig. 3A).

(Fig. 3B).

(Fig. 3C).

(Fig. 3D).

ne (Fig. 3E).
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tranchants (A) dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 

montre (Fig. 3F).

Fig. 3A

Fig. 3FFig. 3E

Fig. 3DFig. 3C

Fig. 3B

(Fig. 3G).

(Fig. 3G).

(Fig. 3H).

(Fig. 3J).

(Fig. 3K).

(Fig. 3L).

NB:

tension.

Fig. 3J Fig. 3K Fig. 3L

Fig. 3G Fig. 3H

RÉGLAGE DE LA TENSION
DE LA CHAÎNE

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

(Fig. 4A)

Fig. 4A
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Réglage de la chaîne:

dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour 

(Fig. 4B).

NB: 

suit :

glage dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

Fig. 4B

ESSAI MÉCANIQUE 
DU FREIN DE CHAÎNE 

MISE EN GARDE:

Contrôle du frein de chaîne:

(Fig. 5A).

(Fig. 5B).

NB:

Fig. 5A Fig. 5B

VI - Melange carbrant 

MÉLANGE CARBURANT

MISE EN GARDE:
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MISE EN GARDE:

le contrat de garantie du fabricant du moteur.

PRÉPARATION DU 
MÉLANGE CARBURANT

MISE EN GARDE:

  

Tableau pour préparation de mélange carburant

litres litres cm3

1 25
2 50
3 75
5 125
10 250

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR 
LE CARBURANT

.

LUBRIFICATION DE LA 
CHAÎNE ET DU GUIDE-CHAÎNE

VII - Instructions 
        d’utilisation 

CONTRÔLE DU MOTEUR 
AVANT DÉMARRAGE 

(Fig. 6).

ne (Fig. 6).

(Fig. 6).

AB

C

Fig. 6

DÉMARRAGE DU MOTEUR

(Fig. 7A).

  (C) (Fig. 7B).

  (Fig. 7C).

(Fig. 7D).
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Fig. 7A

A

Fig. 7B

A

B

C

Fig. 7C

A

B

C

Fig. 7D

(Fig. 7E).

(Fig.7F)

  (Fig.7G).

(Fig. 7H).

(Fig. 7J).

  (Fig. 7K).

C

A

B

Fig. 7E Fig. 7F

Fig. 7G

A

B

C

D

Fig. 7F

Fig. 7K

A

B

C

Fig. 7J

REDÉMARRAGE À CHAUD 

(I).

.

.

ARRÊT DU MOTEUR 

.

NB:

.

ESSAI FONCTIONNEL DU 
FREIN DE CHAÎNE

Contrôle du frein de chaîne:

droite. (Fig. 8)
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en position normale.

A B

C

Fig. 8

MISE EN GARDE:

MISE EN GARDE:

LUBRIFICATION DE LA 
CHAÎNE ET DU GUIDE-CHAÎNE 

NB:

LUBRIFICATION AUTOMATIQUE

(Fig. 9)

le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour diminuer le 

Fig. 9

VIII - Couper a la 
         tronçonneuse

ABATTAGE

rection de chute de l’arbre.

MISE EN GARDE:

(Fig. 10).

ATTENTION :

NB:
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Fig. 10A

MISE EN GARDE: 

Abattage d’un arbre:

MISE EN GARDE:

(Fig. 10B).

Fig. 10B

sur la direction de chute.

MISE EN GARDE:

d’abattage dirigent aussi l’abattage (Fig. 10C).

pes (Fig.10D).

Fig. 10C Fig. 10D

MISE EN GARDE:

(Fig. 10A).

ÉBRANCHAGE

le tronc perpendiculairement. (Fig. 11).
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MISE EN GARDE:
se tenant debout sur le tronc.

TRONÇONNAGE

tronc. 

(Fig. 12A).

(Fig. 12B).

(Fig. 12C).

NB:

Fig. 11 Fig. 12A

Fig. 12B Fig. 12C

TRONÇONNAGE SUR UN 
CHEVALET DE SCIAGE 

positionnement du corps est d’une grande impor

(Fig. 13).

Fig. 13

possible.

ATTENTION:

IX - Entretien
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ENTRETIEN PRÉVENTIF

chaque 

utilisa

tion

Heures 

d’utilisation

10 20

boulons

remplacer 

Bougie

celles

burant

FILTRE À AIR

ATTENTION:

Dépoussiérage du filtre à air:

(B) (Fig. 14).

NB:
rechange.

ATTENTION:

A

B

Fig. 14

FILTRE À CARBURANT

ATTENTION:

cord du carburateur.

NB:

cord du carburateur (B).

(Fig. 15).

bouchon.

C

D

B

A

Fig. 15

D

C

A B

Fig. 16
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FILTRE À HUILE

NB: 

la pompe (B).

(Fig. 16A).

ÉCRAN PARE-ÉTINCELLES (FIG. 17)

NB: 

E

D C

B

A

Fig. 17

BOUGIE

NB:

(Fig. 18).

Fig. 18 Fig. 19

RÉGLAGE DU CARBURATEUR 

tionnement optimal.

CONSERVER LA TRONÇONNEUSE

ATTENTION:

consommer le carburant restant dans le car

minutes).

lentement quelques fois la corde du lanceur 

(Fig. 19).

NB: 
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PRÉPARATION À L’EXPLOITATION
APRÈS CONSERVATION

combustion.

gie.

lange carburant.

SOINS POUR LE GUIDE-CHAÎNE

chaîne:

ATTENTION:

MISE EN GARDE:

NB:

3. Utilisation de la burette (ne fait pas partie du 

(Fig. 20).

Fig. 20

MISE EN GARDE:

ien quand le moteur est encore chaud.

Fig. 21

(Fig. 22) en respectant les 

(Fig. 21).

ques.

MISE EN GARDE:
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bien arrondir les bords des limiteurs de profon

deur (Fig. 23).

MISE EN GARDE:
cation des limiteurs de profondeur est aussi 

Fig. 22 Fig. 23

Guide-chaîne

(Fig. 24).

(Fig. 25).

MISE EN GARDE:

Fig. 24 Fig. 25

Usure du guide-chaîne

NB:

ENTRETIEN DE LA CHAÎNE 
Tension de la chaîne:

Rodage d’une chaîne neuve:

MISE EN GARDE: 

Affûtage de la chaîne:
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X - Garantie

rantie.

PANNES ET DÉPANNAGES

Panne Cause probable Dépannage

et cale. manuel.

Bougie sale.

puissance faible.

la bougie.

carburant.

Notes
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2. 

4. 

5. -

5. 

10. 

11.

20.

22.

.
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 4A

.

 4B

.

.

 5A  5B
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cm3

1 25
2 50
3 75
5 125
10 250

.

.

.
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AB

C

 6

.

  

  (C) .

  .

.

 7A

A

 7B

A

B

C

 7C

A

B

C

 7D

.

.

  .

.

.

  

7K)

C

A

B

 7E  7F

 7G

A

B

C

D

 7F

 7K

A

B

C

 7J

(I).

.
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1 25
2 50
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